arrangement whereby Cipher will source its API for Natroba and Spinosad exclusively from Parent, unless an
alternative API supply is commercialized in an FDA approved product for human use with comparable quality,
and certain other conditions are met.

  6

4871-5092-7598.2

SCHEDULE "C"

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE COMPANY

See attached.

Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Pro forma consolidated financial statements

Unaudited

June 30, 2024

Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

As at June 30, 2024

(in thousands of United States dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

 Cipher

Pharmaceuticals

Inc.

Natroba

Commercial

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma

Consolidated

 $ $ $  $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 47,984 — (40,402) 3(a), 3(b)  7,582

Accounts receivable 3,776 8,552 (8,552) 3(a) 3,776

Inventory 2,898 5,823 (3,220) 3(a) 5,501

Prepaid expenses and other

assets 301 455 (185) 3(a) 571

Total current assets 54,959 14,830 (52,359)  17,430

Property and equipment, net 369 307 (14) 3(a) 662

Operating lease right-of-use

assets, net — 168 (168) 3(c) —

Intangible assets, net 1,244 — 86,591 3(a) 87,835

Goodwill 15,706 — —  15,706

Deferred tax assets 21,632 — —  21,632

Other non-current assets — — 402 3(b) 402

Total assets 93,910 15,305 34,452  143,667

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 4,308 15,949 (15,949) 3(a) 4,308

Contract liability 510 — —  510

Current portion of lease obligation 96 178 (49) 3(c), 3(d) 225

Total current liabilities 4,914 16,127 (15,998)  5,043

Lease obligation 200 259 (131) 3(c), 3(d) 328

Long-term debt — — 40,000 3(a) 40,000

Total liabilities 5,114 16,386 23,871  45,371

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 18,423 — 9,500 3(a) 27,923

Contributed surplus 5,862 — —  5,862

Accumulated other comprehensive

loss (9,514) — —  (9,514)

Retained earnings/net parent

investment 74,025 (1,081) 1,081 3(a) 74,025

Total shareholders’ equity 88,796 (1,081) 10,581  98,296

Total liabilities and

shareholders’ equity 93,910 15,305 34,452  143,667

Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2024

(in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

 Cipher

Pharmaceuticals

Inc.

Natroba

Commercial

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma

Consolidated

 $ $ $  $

Revenue

Licensing revenue 4,218 — —  4,218

Product revenue 6,953 13,414 —  20,367

Net revenue 11,171 13,414 —  24,585

Operating expenses

Cost of products sold 2,161 1,440 —  3,601

Research and development — 12 —  12

Depreciation and amortization 581 96 4,806 4(a) 5,483

Selling, general and administrative 3,069 5,839 153 4(b), 4(c) 9,061

Total operating expenses 5,811 7,387 7,799  18,157

Other (income) expenses

Interest (income) expense (1,166) 9 2,492 4(d), 4(e) 1,335

Unrealized foreign exchange loss

(gain) 1,043 — —  1,043

Total other (income) expenses (123) 9 2,492  2,378

Income before income taxes 5,483 6,018 (7,451)  4,050

Current income tax expense — — 805 4(f) 805

Deferred income tax recovery (2,435) — —  (2,435)

Total income tax (recovery)

expense (2,435) — 805  (1,630)

Net income and comprehensive

income for the period 7,918 6,018 (8,256)  5,680

Income per share

Basic income per share 0.33   0.22

Basic weighted average number of

outstanding shares 24,053,902  1,474,097 4(g) 25,527,999

Diluted income per share 0.32   0.22

Diluted weighted average number

of outstanding shares 24,498,986  1,474,097 4(g) 25,973,083

Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

(Unaudited)

For the year ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma consolidated financial statements.

 Cipher

Pharmaceuticals

Inc.

Natroba

Commercial

Operations

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma

Consolidated

 $ $ $  $

Revenue

Licensing revenue 8,483 — —  8,483

Product revenue 12,679 28,610 —  41,289

Net revenue 21,162 28,610 —  49,772

Operating expenses

Cost of products sold 4,069 3,498 —  7,567

Research and development 139 73 —  212

Depreciation and amortization 1,227 258 9,622 4(a) 11,107

Selling, general and administrative 5,694 11,486 295 4(b), 4(c) 17,475

Total operating expenses 11,129 15,315 9,917  36,361

Other (income) expenses

Interest (income) expense (1,870) 13 4,522 4(d), 4(e) 2,665

Unrealized foreign exchange loss

(gain) (778) — —  (778)

Total other (income) expenses (2,648) 13 4,522  1,887

Income before income taxes 12,681 13,282 (14,439)  11,524

Current income tax (recovery)

expense (4,965) — 1,717 4(f) (3,248)

Deferred income tax recovery (2,737) — —  (2,737)

Total income tax (recovery)

expense (7,702) — 1,717  (5,985)

Net income and comprehensive

income for the year 20,383 13,282 (16,156)  17,509

Income per share

Basic income per share 0.82   0.66

Basic weighted average number of

outstanding shares 25,004,838  1,474,097 4(g) 26,478,935

Diluted income per share 0.80   0.65

Diluted weighted average number

of outstanding shares 25,422,202  1,474,097 4(g) 26,896,299

Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

June 30, 2024

(in thousands of United States dollars)

 1

1.  Description of transaction

On July 26, 2024, Cipher Pharmaceuticals Inc. (“Cipher”) and its subsidiary, Cipher Pharmaceuticals US LLC (“Cipher US”)